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An ordinance intended to be of permanent operation that is introduced at a regular council meeting may be considered by the council at a properly called special meeting.





Dear Mr. Box:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Chickasaw.








QUESTION





	May a proposed ordinance of permanent opera�tion that has been introduced at a regular council meeting, and that fails to obtain unani�mous consent for consideration at that meeting, be voted on and adopted at a properly called spe�cial meeting called for that pur�pose, or must the ordinance be voted on only at a regular council meeting?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The procedure for the adoption of municipal ordinances is set forth in sec�tion 11-45-2(b) of the Code of Alabama, which provides, in perti�nent part, as follows:





	(b)  No ordinance or resolution intended to be of permanent operation shall be adopted by the council at the same meeting at which it is in�troduced, unless unanimous consent of those pre�sent is given for the immediate consideration of such ordinance or resolu�tion, such consent to be shown by a vote taken by yeas and nays, and the names of the members voting shall be entered upon the minutes, and no ordinance or resolu�tion intended to be of permanent operation shall be�come a law unless on its final passage a majority of the members elected to said council in cities of over 12,000 inhabitants shall vote in its favor. In all towns and in cities of less than 12,000 population an affirmative vote of a majority of the whole number of members of the council to which the corporation is entitled, in�cluding the mayor, shall be required to enact any ordi�nance or resolution intended to be of permanent opera�tion.





Ala. Code § 11-45-2(b) (1989).  





	Special meetings may be called under section 11-43-50 of the Code of Alabama, which states as follows:





	There shall be at least two regular meet�ings of the council in each month, except that in towns, as defined in section 11-40-6, there shall be at least one regular meeting of the council in each month; but pro�vided, however, the council of any town may, by ordi�nance, mandate at least two regular meetings of the council in each month, and the presiding officer shall call spe�cial meetings whenever in his opinion the public interest may require it and whenever two alder�men or the mayor request him in writing to call such meeting. Upon the failure or refusal of the presiding officer to call such meeting when re�quested, the two aldermen or the mayor making the request shall have the right to call such meeting.





Ala. Code § 11-43-50 (1989) (emphasis added).





	An ordinance intended to be of permanent operation may be voted upon by the council at the same meeting in which it is introduced if the council votes by unanimous consent for immediate consideration of the ordinance.  If unanimous consent is not given at the meeting when the ordinance is introduced, the ordi�nance must be considered at a later meeting.  Nothing in the Code of Alabama requires that the ordinance must be considered at the next regular meeting of the council.  Accord�ingly, it is the opinion of this Office that an ordinance intended to be of permanent operation may be considered by the council at a properly called special meeting.








CONCLUSION





	An ordinance intended to be of permanent operation that is intro�duced at a regular council meeting may be considered by the council at a properly called special meeting.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F. Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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